Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Steven E. Pryor	05/24/2007
Lisa M. McGurty	05/08/2007
William F. Leek	05/03/2007
Richard Proctor	05/09/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Simpson Strong-Tie Company, Inc.
Street Address:	5956 Las Positas Drive
City:	Pleasanton
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94588

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11697683

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (510)832-4115

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 510-832-4111

Email: aivey@cypherlaw.com

Law Offices of James R. Cypher Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 405 14th Street Address Line 2: Suite 1607

Oakland, CALIFORNIA 94612-2747 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SST-1322

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Charles R. Cypher

Total Attachments: 12 500319522

REEL: 019589 FRAME: 0380

PATENT

source=Executed_Assignment#page1.tif
source=Executed_Assignment#page2.tif
source=Executed_Assignment#page3.tif
source=Executed_Assignment#page4.tif
source=Executed_Assignment#page5.tif
source=Executed_Assignment#page6.tif
source=Executed_Assignment#page7.tif
source=Executed_Assignment#page8.tif
source=Executed_Assignment#page9.tif
source=Executed_Assignment#page10.tif
source=Executed_Assignment#page11.tif
source=Executed_Assignment#page12.tif

WHEREAS, WE, Steven E. PRYOR, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in 11263 Rothschild Court, Dublin, California 94568; Lisa M. McGURTY, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in 6386 Altamar Circle, Livermore, California 94551; William F. LEEK, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in 2995 Ribera Road, Carmel, California 92923; and Richard PROCTOR, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in 125 Mitchell Boulevard, Suite G, San Rafael, California 94903, have jointly made an invention entitled "Automatic Take-Up Device and In-Line Coupler", Attorney's Docket No. SST-1322, and have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America based thereon which was filed on April 6, 2007 and received Application Serial No. 11/697,683;

WHEREAS, SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., a corporation of California having its principal office at 5956 W. Las Positas Drive, Pleasanton, California 94588, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefore:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said Steven E. PRYOR, Lisa M. McGURTY, William F. LEEK, and Richard PROCTOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any division, continuation or continuation-in-part, of said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted on any of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by us had this assignment and transfer not been made;

Atty, Dkt. No. SST- ASSIGNMENT --page 1 of 3

We do further agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors and administrators to execute and deliver without further consideration but at the expense of SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., any further applications, assignments and documents, and to perform such other acts as we lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the said SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its interests as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in any and all countries;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to the said SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., as the assignee of the entire interest therein.

	X-TIE PROGRAMME (A
(location)	E-TIE PREASANTON, CA
Dated: May 24, 7007	Steven E. PRYOR
Dated:	Lisa M. McGURTY
Dated:	William F. LEEK
Dated:	Richard PROCTOR

State of California County of	} ss.	
On	before me,	
evidence) to be th instrument and achis/her/their author	e person(s) whose name(s) knowledged to me that he/s orized capacity(ies), and tha rson(s), or the entity upon t	d to me on the basis of satisfactory is/are subscribed to the within the/they executed the same in t by his/her/their signature(s) on the behalf of which the person(s) acted,
WITNESS my hand	d and official seal.	
NOTARY SIGNATU	RE	NOTARY SEAL

ASSIGNMENT --page 3 of 3

WHEREAS, WE, Steven E. PRYOR, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in 11263 Rothschild Court, Dublin, California 94568; Lisa M. McGURTY, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in 6386 Altamar Circle, Livermore, California 94551; William F. LEEK, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in 2995 Ribera Road, Carmel, California 92923; and Richard PROCTOR, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in 125 Mitchell Boulevard, Suite G, San Rafael, California 94903, have jointly made an invention entitled "Automatic Take-Up Device and In-Line Coupler", Attorney's Docket No. SST-1322, and have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America based thereon which was filed on April 6, 2007 and received Application Serial No. 11/697,683;

WHEREAS, SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., a corporation of California having its principal office at 5956 W. Las Positas Drive, Pleasanton, California 94588, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said Steven E. PRYOR, Lisa M. McGURTY, William F. LEEK, and Richard PROCTOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any division, continuation or continuation-in-part, of said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted on any of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by us had this assignment and transfer not been made;

Atty, Dkt. No. SST- ASSIGNMENT --page 1 of 3

We do further agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors and administrators to execute and deliver without further consideration but at the expense of SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., any further applications, assignments and documents, and to perform such other acts as we lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the said SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its interests as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in any and all countries;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to the said SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., as the assignee of the entire interest therein.

Executed at	
(locati	on)
Dated:	
	Steven E. PRYOR
Dated: 5/8/07	Lisa M. McGURTY
Dated:	William F. LEEK
Dated:	Richard PROCTOR

County of	} ss.	
(here insert name a persona evidence) to be the instrument and ack his/her/their autho.	son(s), or the entity upon behal	lly appeared me on the basis of satisfactory e subscribed to the within ney executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the
WITNESS my hand	and official seal.	
NOTARY SIGNATUR	RE	NOTARY SEAL

ASSIGNMENT --page 3 of 3

WHEREAS, WE, Steven E. PRYOR, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in 11263 Rothschild Court, Dublin, California 94568; Lisa M. McGURTY, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in 6386 Altamar Circle, Livermore, California 94551; William F. LEEK, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in 2995 Ribera Road, Carmel, California 92923; and Richard PROCTOR, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in 125 Mitchell Boulevard, Suite G, San Rafael, California 94903, have jointly made an invention entitled "Automatic Take-Up Device and In-Line Coupler", Attorney's Docket No. SST-1322, and have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America based thereon which was filed on April 6, 2007 and received Application Serial No. 11/697,683;

WHEREAS, SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., a corporation of California having its principal office at 5956 W. Las Positas Drive, Pleasanton, California 94588, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said Steven E. PRYOR, Lisa M. McGURTY, William F. LEEK, and Richard PROCTOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any division, continuation or continuation-in-part, of said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted on any of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by us had this assignment and transfer not been made;

Atty. Dkt. No. SST- ASSIGNMENT --page 1 of 3

We do further agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors and administrators to execute and deliver without further consideration but at the expense of SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., any further applications, assignments and documents, and to perform such other acts as we lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the said SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its interests as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in any and all countries;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to the said SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., as the assignee of the entire interest therein.

Executed at	
(location)
Dated:	Steven E. PRYOR
Dated:	Line MA MA-CHIDTY
Dated: 5/3/07	Lisa M. McGURTY William F. LEEK
Dated:	Richard PROCTOR

State of California County of Mandurey Ss.	
On Nay 3,2007 before me, Kevin Joseph Re (here insert name and title of the officer), personally appeared personally known to me (or proved to me on the basevidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the executed the instrument.	asis of satisfactory I to the within I the same in signature(8) on the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
25 Shum	NOTARY SEAL
NOTARY SIGNATURE	NOTARY SEAL

KEVIN JOSEPH BECKMAN
Commission # 1613615
Notary Public - California
Monterey County
My Comm. Expires Oct 16, 2009

ASSIGNMENT --page 3 of 3

WHEREAS, WE, Steven E. PRYOR, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in 11263 Rothschild Court, Dublin, California 94568; Lisa M. McGURTY, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in 6386 Altamar Circle, Livermore, California 94551; William F. LEEK, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in 2995 Ribera Road, Carmel, California 92923; and Richard PROCTOR, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in 125 Mitchell Boulevard, Suite G, San Rafael, California 94903, have jointly made an invention entitled "Automatic Take-Up Device and In-Line Coupler", Attorney's Docket No. SST-1322, and have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America based thereon which was filed on April 6, 2007 and received Application Serial No. 11/697.683;

WHEREAS, SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., a corporation of California having its principal office at 5956 W. Las Positas Drive, Pleasanton, California 94588, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said Steven E. PRYOR, Lisa M. McGURTY, William F. LEEK, and Richard PROCTOR, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any division, continuation or continuation-in-part, of said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted on any of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by us had this assignment and transfer not been made;

Atty, Dkt. No. SST- ASSIGNMENT --page 1 of 3

We do further agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors and administrators to execute and deliver without further consideration but at the expense of SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., any further applications, assignments and documents, and to perform such other acts as we lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the said SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its interests as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in any and all countries;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to the said SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC., as the assignee of the entire interest therein.

Executed at	SON RAFAEL	Ca.
	(location)	
Dated:		
		Steven E. PRYOR
Dated:		
		Lisa M. McGURTY
Dated:		
α		William E. LEER
Dated:	5-9-07	Tulled The Mile
		Richard PROCTOR

County of YARIN	} ss.		
On 5/9/2007 (here insert name and title of	to me (or proved to whose name(s) is/is to me that he/she/ity(iss), and that by	o me on the basis o are subscribed to th they executed the yolis/her/their sign	f satisfactory ne within same in ature() on the
WITNESS my hand and official	l seal.		
Most marubel	la	_	
NOTARY STANATURE			NOTARY SEAL

MATT J. MIRABELLA
Commission # 1596014
Notary Public - California
Marin County
My Comm. Expires Aug 16, 2009

ASSIGNMENT --page 3 of 3

Atty. Dkt. No. SST-

RECORDED: 07/23/2007